
Letter from DDOLL to State Ministers of Education, 4 December 2017 

Attachment 1, Listing of Members of DDOLL Supporting the Phonics Check  

 

The Developmental Disorders of Language and Literacy Network group (DDOLL) is a group of 

reading researchers, academics, specialist reading support and literacy teachers, speech 

pathologists, classroom teachers and parents which was set up in 2003 through a grant from the 

Australian Research Council’s research grants scheme Research Networks.  The aim of the 

DDOLL group is to disseminate information about the investigation and treatment of 

developmental disorders of language and literacy that uses sound scientific methodology and 

evidence-based research.  The group includes members from Australia as well as the UK, 

Canada, New Zealand, Singapore, and the United States. 
 

1 Mrs Kristin Anthian, Educational and Developmental Consultant,  LDA Consultant and Past 

Member LDA Council (2015-2017), Victoria, Kristin.anthian@gmail.com 

2 Mrs. Sarah Asome, Learning Support Leader, Bentleigh West Primary School, Victoria, 

Asome.sarah.s@edumail.vic.gov.au  

3 Ms Carol Barnes, Parent, Qld, carol@bartink.com.au 

4 Mrs Diane Barwood, Specialist Teacher and LDA Consultant, Victoria, 

dianebarwood@gmail.com  

5 Ms Jennai Beckett, School-based Speech Pathologist, Qld, Jmbeckett5@gmail.com 

6 Helen Botham, Speech Pathologist, Victoria, helenbotham@gmail.com  

7 Associate Professor Lesley Bretherton, Principal Research Fellow, Murdoch Children’s 

Research Institute, Melbourne, Victoria, lesley.bretherton@cmcri.edu.au 

8 Dr Jennifer Buckingham, Senior Research Fellow and Director of FIVE from FIVE Project, 

The Centre for Independent Studies, New South Wales, jbuckingham@cis.org.au 

9 Mrs Merryn Burt, Inclusive Education Teacher, Oxley Christian College, Victoria, 

MBurt@oxley.vic.edu.au 

10 Eva Butcher, Speech Pathologist  in Schools, Department of Education and Training, 

butcher.eva.r@edumail.vic.gov.au 

11 Mr Steven Capp, Principal, Bentleigh West Primary School, Victoria, 

capp.steven.j@edumail.vic.gov.au 

12 Dr Sarah Carlon, Lecturer, Macquarie University, NSW, sarah.carlon@mq.edu.au 

13 A/Prof Mark Carter, Associate Professor of Special Education, Macquarie University, NSW, 

mark.carter@mq.edu.au 

14 Elise CASSIDY, Speech Pathologist, Victoria, elise@littlevoices.net.au 

15 Distinguished Professor Anne  Castles, PhD, FASSA, FRSN, President, Learning Difficulties 

Australia 

16 Professor James Chapman, Researcher, Massey University, New Zealand, 

J.chapman@massey.ac.nz 

17 Gloria Clark, Certified Practising Speech Pathologist and parent of a child with dyslexia, 

NSW, glospeech@hotmail.com 

18 Alison Clarke, Speech Pathologist, Victoria, Spelfabet@gmail.com 
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19 Professor Max Coltheart AM DSc Hon DLitt (Macq) FASSA FAA FBA, Emeritus Professor 

of Cognitive Science, Macquarie University, ARC Centre of Excellence in Cognition and its 

Disorders (CCD), and Department of Cognitive Science, Macquarie University, Victoria, 

max.coltheart@mq.edu.au 

20 Mrs Jacinta Conway, Learning Support Teacher, Specialist Teacher and Masters Student, 

University of Melbourne, Victoria, johagan76@hotmail.com 

21 Ms Amanda Craig, Psychologist, Wilandra Rise Primary School/DET, Victoria, 

craig.amanda.c@edumail.vic.gov.au 

22 Jen Cross (new member of DDOLL), a parent advocate, Founder of Dyslexia Information for 

the Canberra Region community Facebook page, Director of Code Read Dyslexia Network, 

(B.Com(Acc), Cert III Ed Support). 

23 Professor Linda Cupples, Researcher, Macquarie University, NSW Australia, 

linda.cupples@mq.edu.au 

24 Dr Molly de Lemos, AM, Educational Researcher, ACER (retired), Former President 

of Learning Difficulties Australia (2013 to 2014) and Member of LDA Council (2004 

to 2015).  

25 Isabelle Duquennois, Parent advocate and Administrator for the Dyslexia Bayside Support 

Group, Victoria, Isabelle.duquennois@gmail.com 

26 Mrs Monica Dutry, Consulting Teacher - Special Education Needs: Disability (SSEND), 

Western Australia 

27 Miss Lisa Fiorentino, Consulting Teacher for Disability and Learning Disabilities - School of 

Special Educational Needs: Disability (SSEND), Department of Education, Western 

Australia,  Lisa.Fiorentino@education.wa.edu.au 

28 Tanya Forbes, Founder and Teacher and Parent Advocate, Dyslexia QLD Support, QLD, 

gcdyslexia@gmail.com 

29 Dr Charlotte Forwood, Speech Pathologist/Teacher, Melbourne, Victoria, 

talking.ed@mac.com 

30 Scarlett Gaffey, Speech Pathologist, Majura Park Speech Pathology, ACT, 

scarlett@mpspeech.com.au 

31 Mrs Trish Ghirardello, Executive Teacher ACT ED, Canberra, AMADA IMSLE, 

ghirart@gmail.com 

32 Miss Laura Grace Glisson, Senior Speech Pathologist, Department of Education, 

Western Australia, laura.glisson@education.wa.edu.au 

33 Ms Robyn Grace, Director Spalding Education, Australia Dip Ed, BA,B Ed 

Certified Dyslexia Practitioner, Spalding Education Australia, Victoria, 

Robyn.grace@spaldingaustralia.com.au 

34 Kate Gurjian GC Ed (LD) GradDip Ed (Ed) BA (Ed) Director and Principal Special Needs 

Educator Time to Shine Australia Pty Ltd and LDA and SPELDNSW Consultant Member. 

NSW, kate@timetoshineaustralia.com 

35 Dr Lorraine Hammond, Academic, Teacher Educator and Researcher, Edith Cowan 

University, WA, l.hammond@ecu.edu.au  

36 Mithi Harshal, Speech Pathologist and Language and Literacy Support Officer, Department of 

Education, estern Australia, mitthiharshal@gmail.com 

37 Dr Kerry Hempenstall, Retired Associate Professor of Psychology, RMIT University, 

Victoria, shiraz1@iprimus.com.au 
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38 Debbie Hepplewhite MBE FRSA, Phonics consultant and teacher-trainer, Phonics programme 

author, Committee Member of the International Foundation for Effective Reading Instruction, 

Phonics International Limited, United Kingdom, debbie@phonicsinternational.com 

39 Mrs. Katherine Holford, Early Years / Primary Teacher, Victoria, 

Holford.katherine.a@edumail.vic.gov.au 

40 Associate Professor Virginia Holmes, Honorary Principal Fellow, Melbourne 

School of Psychological Sciences, University of Melbourne, Victoria, 

vmholmes@unimelb.edu.au 

41 Dr Samantha Hornery, Specialist Teacher, Education Manager, Learning Links, NSW, 

shornery@learninglinks.org.au  

42 Dr Sally Howell, Principal MUSEC School, Department of Educational Studies 

Macquarie University, NSW, sally.howell@mq.edu.au 

43 Beth Hutchison, Consulting teacher – retired, School of Special Educational Needs Disability, 

Western Australia, beth.hutchison07@gmail.com 

44 Dr Lynne Ivicevic, Sessional Lecturer and Tutor, Edith Cowan University and 

Learning Support Coordinator, John Curtin College of the Arts, Perth, WA, 

Lynne.Ivicevic@yahoo.com.au  

45 Coral Kemp PhD, Honorary Fellow, Department of Educational Studies, Macquarie 

University NSW, coral.kemp@mq.edu.au 

46 Mr John Raymond Kenny, Classroom Teacher, New South Wales Department of Education, 

NSW, johnrkenny1@gmail.com 

47 Associate Professor Dr Tim Leahy, Parent, General Practitioner, Medical Educator, 

University of Notre Dame Australia School of Medicine, Fremantle Western Australia, 

tim.leahy@nd.edu.au 

48 Associate Professor Suze Leitão, Academic researcher and clinical speech pathologist, 

Curtin University, Western Australia, S.Leitao@Curtin.edu.au 

49 Victoria Leslie, Specialist Teacher, NSW, vleslie.literacy@gmail.com 

50 Tania Limmer, Junior Primary teacher, Magill School, South Australia, 

Tania.limmer311@schools.sa.edu.au 

51 Dr Susan Main, Academic Edith Cowan University, Western Australia, s.main@ecu.edu.au 

52 Dr Sandra Marshall, Chairperson Code Read Dyslexia Network Australia Ltd, Founder 

Dyslexia SA, General Practitioner and Parent, South Australia, sandra@codereadnetwork.org 

53 Dr Deborah Martin, General Practitioner/Parent/MSL Trainee, Victoria, andflett@gmail.com 

54 Maureen McDaniell, Specialist Literacy Teacher, Western Australia, 

maureenmcdaniell@hotmail.com 

55 Tarin McElroy, Speech Pathologist CPSP, Tiny Talkers Speech Pathology, NSW, 

tinytalkersspeech@gmail.com 

56 Ms Emina McLean, Speech Pathologist, La Trobe University, Victoria, 

e.mclean@latrobe.edu.au 

57 Alison McMurtrie, Product Development Manager, MultiLit, NSW, 

alison.mcmurtrie@multilit.com 

58 Janice McPhail, President of Dyslexia SA, Educational consultant and specialist dyslexia 

teacher, South Australia, JMcPhail@adelaidephn.com.au 
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59 Linda J Meeks, PhD candidate Macquarie University, New South Wales, 

lin.meeks@gmail.com 

60 Yvonne Meyer, Committee Member National Inquiry into the Teaching of Literacy (NITL, 

2005), Victoria, yvonne.meyer@outlook.com 

61 Kenneth Courtney Moore, Grandparent, United Kingdom, ken@mooremusic.org.uk 

62 Dr Wendy Moore, Principal – District High School, Department of Education, 

Western Australia, Wendy.moore@education.wa.edu.au 

63 Ms Alison Mugavin, Speech Pathologist/DET, Victoria, 

mugavin.alison.e@edumail.vic.gov.au  

64 Dr. Natalie Munro, Senior Lecturer, The University of Sydney, NSW, 

natalie.munro@sydney.edu.au 

65 Mandy Nayton OAM, President AUSPELD and CEO The Dyslexia-SPELD 

Foundation, WA, mandynayton@dsf.net.au 

66 Dr Roslyn Neilson, PhD, Speech Pathologist, Language, Speech and Literacy Services, NSW, 

roslyn@roslynneilson.com.au 

67 Tom Nicholson, Professor of Literacy Education, Institute of Education, Massey University, 

Auckland, New Zealand, T.Nicholson@massey.ac.nz 

68 Jackie Nieuwenhuizen, Specialist literacy teacher and trainer, All Reading, 

Victoria, allreading.info@gmail.com 

69 Claire Oldham, Specialist Literacy Teacher, Director, Toowoomba Reading Clinic, 

Queensland, clairemeredith01@gmail.com 

70 Nathalie Parry, Masters of Education (Specific Learning Difficulties), Learning Difficulties 

Australia Consultant-Specialist Teacher, Victoria, learn.macedon@gmail.com 

71 Shane Pearson, Speech pathologist, Extra Ed (private practice), Rowville Primary School, 

Knox Park Primary School, Victoria, shanepearson3@gmail.com 

72 Georgina Perry, Executive Officer SPELD NSW, www.speldnsw.org.au 

73 Ms Simmone Pogorzelski, Sessional Academic and PhD Candidate, Edith Cowan University, 

WA, S.pogorzelski@ecu.edu.au 

74 Maureen Pollard, Teacher/ publisher/ researcher, Victoria, maureen@learninglogic.com.au 

75 S.A. Pringle, Life Consultant Member LDA, Life Member SPELD, Specialist Teacher, 

apringle@netspace.net.au  

76 Janet S Roberts, Specialist in Learning Difficulties and Director Learning 

Pathways, Victoria, learningpathway@optusnet.com.au 

77 Ms Sally Robinson-Kooi, Researcher and PhD candidate ECU, NSW, 

info@eslconsultantau.com 

78 Miss Alison Rodrigues, Speech Pathologist and Year 1 Teacher, West Coast 

Language Development Centre, WA, Alison.rodrigues@education.wa.edu.au 

79 Sir Jim Rose CBE, President of The National Foundation for Educational Research, 

England, jimrose.@btinternet.com 

80 Megan Russell, Speech Pathologist, Department of Education, Victoria, 

russell.megan.k@edumail.vic.gov.au 

81 Ann Ryan, Vice President, Learning Difficulties Australia, Specialist Consultant 

Teacher, Victoria, ann@elyed.com.au 
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82 Antonette Mary Seiler, PhD, Certified Practicing Speech Pathologist, Private Practitioner, 

Victoria, University Associate, Curtin University, Perth, WA, Toni.Seiler@curtin.edu.au 

83 Tanya Serry, PhD, Speech Pathologist, Senior Lecturer La Trobe University, Honorary 

Research Fellow Murdoch Children’s Research Institute, Victoria, T.Serry@latrobe.edu.au, 

tanya.serry@mcri.edu.au 

84 Linda Siegel, Professor Emerita of Educational Psychology University of British Columbia 

Canada 

85 Sue Sillitoe, Speech Pathologist, Speech Therapy Services and Fremantle Speech 

Pathology, Western Australia, sue.sillitoe@gmail.com 

86 Dr Karen Smith-Lock, Researcher and Speech Pathologist, ARC Centre of Excellence for 

Cognition and its Disorders and KSL Language and Literacy, Western Australia, karensmith-

lock@mq.edu.au 

87 Professor Pamela Snow, PhD, FSPA, MAPS, Head, Rural Health School, La Trobe 

University, Victoria, p.snow@latrobe.edu.au 

88 Dr Jennifer Stephenson, Associate Professor Macquarie University, NSW, 

jennifer.stephenson@mq.edu.au 

89 Lyn Stone, Linguist, Education consultant and author, Lifelong Literacy, Victoria, 

linguist@internode.on.net 

90 Mr Darren Stops, FAPS, FCEDP, MAPACS, BSc (Hons) MPsych (Ed), Educational 

and Developmental Psychologist, Registered Teacher, Senior School Psychologist, 

Chairperson, (TAS) College of Educational & Developmental Psychologists, Former 

National Advisor, School Psychology, Australian Psychological Society, Tasmania, 

darren_stops@yahoo.com 

91 Dr. Robert W. Sweet, Jr., President The National Right to Read Foundation, USA, 

phonicsman@msn.com, www.nrrf.org 

92 John Sweller, Emeritus Professor of Educational Psychology, School of Education, University 

of New South Wales, NSW 

93 Ms Michelle Thompson-Laing, (BSpHSc, MClinAud, MAudA), Parent & Clinical 

Audiologist, NSW, mthompsonlaing@gmail.com 

94 Sandra Tidswell, Parent Dyslexia SA, Code Read Dyslexia Network, South 

Australia, glenn_sandra@bigpond.com 

95 Fay Tran, Dip T, B Ed, B Sp Ed, Literacy Consultant and teacher, Victoria, 

fay.tran7@gmail.com 

96 Dr Pye Twaddell, Early Childhood Researcher, Advocate Specific Learning Difficulties, 

Treasurer Learning Difficulties Australia, NSW, thelearn@bigpond.net.au 

97 Mrs Juliet Vanyai, Speech Pathologist, Support Officer Speech and Language, 

Parent, Fremantle Speech Pathology Services, Western Australia, 

julietfreospeech@gmail.com 

98 Ms Renae Lisa Watkins, Student Services, Education Consultant NSW Association 

of Independent Schools, NSW, rwatkins@aisnsw.edu.au 

99 Emeritus Professor Kevin Wheldall, AM, BA, PhD, CPsychol, MAPS, FCEDP, FBPsS, 

FCollP, FIARLD, FASSA, Emeritus Professor, Macquarie University and Chairman, 

MULTILIT Pty Ltd, NSW, kevin.wheldall@pecas.com.au 
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100 Dr Robyn Faye Wheldall, Researcher/Director MultiLit Pty Ltd, Honorary Fellow Macquarie 

University, LDA Council Member 2017-2018, New South Wales, 

robyn.wheldall@multilit.com 

101 Joanne Whithear, Owner Canberra Reading Clinics, ACT, crclinic@bigpond.com 

102 Sharron Woolfe. M.ED(SLD), M.ED (LIHI), PhD Candidate, Deakin University, 

Visiting Teacher (Hearing Team) North Eastern Victoria Region, Department of Education 

and Training, Victoria, woolfe.sharron.c@edumail.vic.gov.au 

103 Mrs Pauline Marie Egan, Specialist Teacher – Special Needs and Learning Difficulties, 

Department of Education Western Australia, WA, eganpaul@bigpond.com 
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